SATURDAY

Rule 2.47 Form 2,24B(CH)
The Insoivency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report
Name of Company Company number
Caslleway Ventures Limited 03229638
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 1973 of 2010
Comparies Court
{full name of court}
{a) Insert full We (a)
nameis) and Dawvid Dunckley fan Carr
address(es) of Grant Thornton UK LLP Grant Thornton UK LLP
administratar(s) 30 Finsbury Square 30 Finsbury Square
London London
EC2P 2YU EC2P 2YU
administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period
From To
/
{b)Insent date {b) 8 Seplember 2012 b) Z(Marchzm'&
Signed k /\/ \-)\
Joint Admmsstrato‘(ﬁ /
Dated 2]2 I:g//

Contact Details

You do nol have 1o give any contact
information in the box opposite but 1f
you do, it will help Campanies House to
conlact you i there 1s a query on the
form

The contact mformation that you give
will be visible to searchers of the

public record

David Dunckley
Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square

London
ECZF 2YU

0161 853 6500
DX Number DX Exchange

AR -~

09[03!2013
COMPANIES HOUSE

T ] when you have completed and signed ttus form, please send i to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Scftware Supphed by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scottand




o Grant Thornton .

13

Our Ref DJD/ZLC/BZM/JET/C04002C/

To the creditors

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thornten UK LLP
4 Hardman Square

5 {ds
19 February 2013 Mwhr;gsf;:r M3 3EB

T +44 (}161 957 6900
Dear Sirs F +44 [0)161 953 6405
wyww grant thorntan co uk
Castleway Ventures Limited - In Administration (the Company)
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
No 1973 of 2010
INTRODUCTION
Following my appomtment as joint adnunistrator of the Company with Ian Carr by a
qualifying floating charge holder on 8 March 2010, T now report on the progress of the
Administration to date and attach

* Appendix A, Form 2 24B, together with an account of our receipts and payments for the
pertod from 8 September 2012 to 18 February 2013 and also for the whole Admunistration
to date

* Appendix B, an analysis of our time costs as required by Statement of Insolvency
Pracuce 9

* Appendix C, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors' nghts to
request addicional informanon from the adminustrator (Rule 2 48A)

* Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relatng to creditors' nghts to
challenge the admunistrator's remuneration or expenses, if excessive (Rule 2 109)

Please note that both lan Carr and 1 are authonsed by The Insolvency Practinoners
Association to act as insolvency pracutioners

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the
funcuons of the admunistrators are to be enercised by any or all of them

STATUTORY INFORMATION
The Company's statutory detals are as follows

registered number 03229638
|
|
date of incorporation 25 July 1996 i
registered office Urut 8 Castle Court 2 !
Castegate Way |
Dudley
West Midlands
DY1 4RH
Charisred Accountants

Membar frm witun Grant Thormton ¥eemational Lig

Gant Thornon UK LLP 13 & imaed Babety pannership registersd n England and Wales No OCI07742 Regatered otfice Gravit Thomion House Metion Straet, Euston Squars London NW1 2EP
A Ist of members iz avaitate rom our regrstared oifice

Girani Thomnion UK LLP i suthorised #nd reguia’ed by e Financizl Serces Auhonty lor invesiment business

A Ist of personnet permizied by Grant Thomon i sccet &3 nacivency and of thes ; boies may be nspectad at the above sddress




31

41

42

authorised share capital £100,000

1ssued share capital £30,000
Directors Shareholding
Christopher Robert Charlton 10,000
Secretary Sharcholding
Benjanun James Robert Charlton 5,000

{according to Companues House Mr B Charlton
resigned as Company Secretary withour bemng
replaced on 01/12/2009)

SUMMARY OF ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS

The joint admunistrators' proposals for the Company, which were circulated to the creditors
on 29 Apnl 2010, and subsequently approved, are summansed below

¢ The jomt admunsstrators will pursue the objecuve of achieving a better result for the
Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up

*  This objective will be achieved by the joint admunistrators continwing to manage the
bustness of the Company whilst seeking to realise the Company's freehold and leasehold
property mteresis

®  With the excepuon of the winding up pettton, which by virtue of the Administranion
order has now been suspended during the course of the Admumuistration, I am not aware
of any other proceedings having been brought against the Company However, if any
such proceedings come to bght I will conunue the Company's defence to these
proceedings, so far as [ believe appropriate, beaning in miund the objective of selling the
Company's assets and mindful of the need to balance the costs of contunuing the defence
as agamst the potential detriment to creditors of abandoning the defence 1f 1t appears that
funds may be available to the creditors following the conclusion of the Admunistration

* [t proposed that the Adnumstration will end by the Company going 1nto creditors
voluntary liquidation, or 1f there are no monies available for unsecured creditors, by the
dissolution of the Company If the Company 1s placed into creditors voluntary hiquidation
1t 15 proposed that the admunistrators n office at that date will be appointed hquidators,
any act in the Liqudation to be done by any one or more of the bgquidators However,
creditors may nominate a different bquidator or hquidators 1f nominauon to that effect 1s
recerved before the approval of these proposals

ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

The Company's assets comprnsed of four freehold properues and one leasehold property on
appomntment  HSBC Bank Plc (the Bank) held fixed charge security over all five properties

Current valuations indicate that 1t 1s unlikely that the Bank's debt will be discharged 1n full
Therefore, I do not anucipate that there will be funds available for the unsecured creditors n
this case




43

53

54

55

56

57

LN
L]

61

Given that floaung charge realisatons mn this case are likely to be neghgible [ do not anucipate
that there will be a prescribed part carve out for unsecured creditors

CONDUCT OF THE ADMINISTRATION

On 23 September 2011, with the approval of the Bank and on adwice from our marketing
agents, the freehold property, the Pink Geramum, and 1t's adjacent land was sold for
4,540,000

On the same date, with the approval of the Bank the freehold property at 3a The Parade was
also sold with sales proceeds totalling £100,000

At the ume of my last report [ advised that I was in discussions with agents and had
appounted solicttors to review the positton regarding the lease 1n respect of the Sheene Mull
property at 37-39 Station Road

Upon review, 1t was decided that the lease would generate little, or no net value for the estate
and therefore 1t would not be i the commercial interest of the Company to continue the
lease Based on this informauon and following legal advice, on 25 September 2012 the jomnt
adrmunistrators agreed to termunate the lease agreement in respect of the Sheene Mill for a fee
of £5,000

Prior to the completion of the sales detailed in the above paragraphs, rental mcome totaling
£18,646 was collected from leasehold tenants

404/406 North End Road, Fulham - Freehold Property (NER)

As previously reported, following my appointment the tenants of NER, Kiwi Kitchens (KK}
ceased to trade and a mutual surrender of the lease was agreed with KK The joint
admnsstrators’ continue to collect ground rent for the six leasehold flats at NER To date
£450 has been collected

Following 2 marketing campagn an offer of £475,000 was received for NER With the
approval of the Bank and on advice from agents the offer was accepted

The sale has been delayed due to an entstanding charge held by Nauonal Westmmster Bank
Plc (Natwest) 1n respect of the ptcwously surrendered lease held by KK The joint
administrators are currently in correspondence with Natwest to resolve the matter

EXTENSION OF THE ADMINISTRATION

The Admumistration 1s due to expire on 7 March 2013 However, the Company's assets have
yet to be realised in full Therefore, pursuant to paragraph 76(2)(b) of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986, the Adminisurators are making an apphcation to the Court to extend the
Admuiniseranon for a further twelve months




03

=

=~}
12

If the application 1s granted by the Court, the revised dute for the avtomauce termination of

the Admmvsteanon will be 7 AMarch 2014

The extension wall enable the joint adimuustrators to complete the disposal of the Company’s

retnaning asser, NER

There will be insutticient floanng charge realisauons to make a distnbution 10 the preferennal
credstors Aecordmgly, wthont from the prefcrenual creditors to extend the Admunstraton

has not been sought

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

Oha fees for acung ax jomt adnumsteators have been fixed by reference 1o ow time coses [
attach at Appendrx B a schedule of the e cones for the Admumstranon for the pertod trom
8 March 2010 to 11 February 2012, which woal 230011 rprescnung 300 hoors atan
average of £236 per hour Disbursaments incurred in this pertod total £300

Followmny pprovl of our rumunemuon from the Bank, tees of £50,000 have been deawn o

date o ther with disbursements towlling (393

Bichground mformaton regarding the fees of admumstrators can be found 1t
www insolvency -practitoners org uh (navigate via ‘Regulanon and Guidimee” ro "Creditors
Gutdes to Feesh  Alternatvely we will supply this information by poston request frme s

charged m 6 nunute unts

Should vou have an quertes, please contact Lom Walls on 020 7865 2811

You
For

i fasthfully
1d on beh ot Castlew ay Ventures Limied

David Dunchley
Jont Admunisirator

Vhe affarrc-biiiress and property of Castleway | entures Lamited are being managed by Daved Dunchley
and lan Carr, appainted as jornt admimistrators on 8 Manh 2010

bine




Castleway Ventures Limited - in administration
Summary of receipts and payments

from 8 March 2010 to 18 February 2013

Receipts
Freehold Land & Property

Leasehold Land & Property

Bank Interest

Tax Refunds

Misc Fixed Receipts
Rent

Misc Float Receipts
Contracts

Payments

Heat & Light

Insurance

Professional Fees
Property Expenses
Adverusing
Administrators Fees
Admunestrators Expenses
Professional Fees

Legal Fees
Agents/Valuers Fees
Other Property Expenses
Insurance

VAT - Unrecoverable
Misc Fixed Payments
Bank Charges
Chargeholder (1)
Insurance

VAT irrecoverable
Corporation Tax

Bank Charges

Vat Receivable

Fixed Ch Vat Receivable

Net Receipts/(Payments)

Statement
of Affairs

£

1,179,410 76
75,000 00

121 50

(100,000 00)
(10,839 86)
(50,000 00)
(38,080 00)
(11,811 50)
(37,496 04)

(1,738,246 00)

(52 08)
(79 64)

Appendix A

From From
08/03/2010 08/09/2012
to to
07/09/2012 18/02/2013 Total
£ £ £
640,000 00 000 640,000 00
000 5,00CG 00 5,000 00
176 206 382
5220 000 5220
55912 25000 80912
18,645 76 000 18,645 76
000 000 000
121 50 000 121 50
659,380.34 5,252,006 664,632 40
1,656 17 000 1,656 17
7,069 46 000 7,069 46
10,805 60 000 10,805 60
41204 000 412 04
75 60 000 75 60
30,000 00 000 50,000 00
39312 000 39312
614 36 000 614 36
3410172 000 34,101 72
3,650 00 000 3,650 00
1,288 66 33000 1,618 60
11,191 44 000 11,191 44
000 000 000
5000 000 50 00
14548 64 86 21034
515,000 Ou 000 515,000 0C
2,094 34 000 2,094 34
636 04 000 636 04
104 26 000 104 26
207 29 000 207 29
1,917 86 000 1,917 86
16,733 25 16 00 16,749 25
658,146 69 410 86 658,557 55
1,233.65 4,841 20 6,074 85




Page 20f 2

Castleway Ventures Limited - 1n administration

Summary of receipts and payments
from 8 March 2010 to 18 February 2013

Appendix A

From From

08/03/2010 08/09/2012

Statement to to
of Affairs 07/09/2012 18/02/2013 Total
£ £ £ £

Made up as follows

Fixed Current Acce 1,233 65 4,841 20 6,074 85
1,233 65 4,841.20 6,074 85

IPS SQL Ver 201001

19 February 2013 09 23




Appendix B

B SIP 9 information

Introduction
The following informauon 1s provided in connection with the admunistrators’ remuneration
and disbursements in accordance with SIP 9

Explanation of Grant Thornton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery policies

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at hourly rates appropriate to their grade, as shown on
the attached schedule Detals of the houtly charge-out rates are made available to creditors
or commuttees at the ome of foang the basis of cur fees  Support staff (1e secretaries, cashiers
and filng clerks) are charged to the case for the ime they work on 1t

From From From From

01/07/09 01/07/10 01/07/11  01/07/12
£ £ £ £
Partners up to 510 535 560 580
Managers up to 385 405 425 440
Admunystrators up o 275 285 300 310
Asststants and support staff up to 190 195 205 210

Disbursements

Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost Mileage 1s charged at standard rates which
comply with HM Revenue and Customs luruts or AA recommended rates VAT 15 added to
dishursement charges as necessary



£S +T ET02/20/21 U0 pajulig

g
95'55C 9 0I0'0ET 7D 006
8L 141 SLH0T'E 0L8IT

61 182 89 ST9'00T 2B /5S¢
15 €5¢ €T 860°L 008
(43743 05 896'%T  S£9L
J14 44 05 £21'%6 £ 81F

apey
ApH 'BAy 3 SiH

201

89 69€’0Y /B TZE
00 965 0z 6

¢ 9TZ'ST  ZH 10T
$£0L2 081
0SEL4'T OB OT
00 €18'8Z SO 661
3 SIH

1ojenSHUWIpY

00 1Z¢'0S
00001'7

0S BTH'T1
0s 8zL's
00 0S5'€
00 b29'82
7

SARNISX3

ST 81T
005

08 8+

06 Tt

ST bI

0e /21

SIH

0

0" IBT'9TT 0P 9¢E
S£805°T 0S¢

SL08B'EL 09 £0Z

00660'T  OEE

005¥6'61 0125

05 i¥9'67 068/

SiH

Jabeuep

uOJUIOY | Juels) o

000°0S 7 {2wiL) 31ep 01 payliq 533y (2301

00°6E0'L O0SET jeiol
Gujped)

NaIssy
JO vogEsSjeay

suonebnsaaul
pouad smeH

s4031pasd

Buiuueld pue
uonensuupy

006EQ'.L  OSED
3 SIH

Ruied plepuels

UOIoA Paieiag

UCISIaA ﬁaxm
suonpesuen iy polsad uonoesues}

PIWIT SDUIMUAA ABMDEISED ‘PRI SBINJUIA ABMIISED) NIWD  {S)gof
SISATVNY 1S0D JWILL 6 dIS - T00P0T0ED - SNqQuunjo



Appendix C

C An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

relating to creditors' rights to request additional

information from the administrator

Rule 2 48A

M

@

)

(4)

If

(@)  wathin 21 days of recetpt of a progress report under Rule 247 -
{1} asecured creditor, or
(1) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% 1n value of the

unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), or

(b)  with the permussion of the court upon an application made within that period of
21 days, any unsecured creditor
makes a request in writing to the admunistrator for further information about
temuneration or expenses (other than pre-administranion costs) set out in a
staternent requred by Rule 2 47(1){db) or {dc), the admuustrator must, within 14
days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2)

The admumstrator complies with this paragraph by either -
(a)  providing all of the nformation asked for, or
(b)  so far as the admumistrator considers that
(1) the ume or cost of preparatton of the information would be excessive, or
(u) disclosure of the mnformation would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
admunistration or might reasonably be expected to lead to violence aganst
any person, ot
() the admunistrator 1s subject to an obhgauon of confidentiality 1n respect of
the information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the informaton

Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further

information under paragraph (1), may apply to the court within 21 days of -

()  the gving by the admumistrator of reasons for not providing all of the
information asked for, or

(b)  the expuy of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),

and the court mav make such order as 1t thinks just

Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for 1n Rule 2 109(1B) by such
further period as the court thinks just



D An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986
relating to creditors' rights to challenge the
admunistrator's remuneration or expenses if

excessive

Rule 2 109 '

(1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of
the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4)

(1A)  Applicaton may be made on the grounds that -
(a)  the remuneration charged by the admunistrator,
(b)  the basis fixed for the admunustrator's remuneration under Rule 2 106, or \
{c})  expenses incurred by the administrator,
15 or are, 1n all the circumstances, excessive or, in the case of an application under sub- !

paragraph (b}, mappropriate

(1B) The applicaton must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made
no later than 8 weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first
reports the charging of the remuneraton or the ncurring of the expenses 1n question
{"the relevant report”)

(2} The court may, 1f it thinks that no cause 1s shown for a reduction, distuss 1t without a
hearing but 1t shall not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 busness days'
notice, upon receipt of which the applicant may require the court to list the application
for a without notice hearing  If the application 1s not dismussed, the court shall fix
venue for 1t to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly

(3)  The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the admunistrator a
notice staung the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any
evidence which the applicant intends to adduce i support of 1t

(4)  If the court considers the application 1o be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of

the following orders -

(3  an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the admunistrator was
enutled to charge

(b)  an order fixing the basis of remuneraunon at a reduced rate or amount

()  an order changing the basis of remuneration

(d)  an order that some or all of the remuneraton or expenses 10 quesuon be treated
as not being expenses of the administration

(¢} an order that the admimstrator or the admunistrator's personal representative
pay to the company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or
such part of the excess as the court may specify

Chartsred Accountants

Mambes frm witan Grand Thomion intsmstonsl LK

Grant Thomtion UK LLP B a fmited Eabilty parnership registeced i Engtand and Wases No 0G307742 Ragistered offin Grant Thomion House Meon Staet, Eusion Square London NW1 2EP
A 51 ol members 1s avaitable from our regritined ofice

Grant Thomon UK LLP is authorhad ind reguisted by tha Financial Senvices Authonty for nvesiment business

A st o personnal permited by Grant Thermisn 1o SECept aDpONENENS as nsolvency and ol her cth g bodked may be nspacted 21 the 2bove sddress




()

Appendix O

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)
or (¢} may be made only 1n respect of periods after the period covered by the relevant
report

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shalt be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the administration



